
Trinity Coast South
Sporting Trials 2026 

Sport Gender Age Level School TCS Trial Venue/Extra Inf TCS Trial Date Peninsula Trials Date Peninsula Venue

Aquathlon Boys & Girls 11-19 Years TAS Direct To Region Sunday, 8 November 2026
TAS White Rock Campus        (Selection of 
2027 Peninsula Team)

Australian Football Boys 10-12 Years  BPC Bentley Park Oval
Monday, 2 March               4.00pm - 

5.00pm
Monday, 30 March 2026 Watson's Oval

Australian Football Girls 10-12 Years  BPC Bentley Park Oval
Monday, 2 March               4.00pm - 

5.00pm
Monday, 30 March 2026 Watson's Oval

Australian Football Boys 13-14 Years  Gordonvale SHS Gordonvale SHS Oval
Monday, 9 February            4.00pm - 

5.00pm
Monday, 2 March 2026 Watson's Oval

Australian Football Girls 13-14 Years  Gordonvale SHS Gordonvale SHS Oval
Monday, 9 February            4.00pm - 

5.00pm
Monday, 2 March 2026 Watson's Oval

Australian Football Boys 15-17 Years  Woree SHS Woree SHS Oval
Wednesday, 11 March            4.00pm 

- 5.00pm
Tuesday, 31 March 2026 Watson's Oval

Australian Football  Girls 15-17 Years  Woree SHS Woree SHS Oval
Wednesday, 11 March            4.00pm 

- 5.00pm
Tuesday, 31 March 2026 Watson's Oval

Baseball Boys & Girls 12-14 Years Direct To Region Monday, 22 June 2026 Trinity Beach Baseball Grounds 

Baseball Boys & Girls 15-19 Years Direct To Region Monday, 26 October 2026
Trinity Beach Baseball Grounds (Selection 
of 2027 Peninsula Team)

Basketball Boys 10-12 Years MCC MacKillop CC MPC Stadium
Monday, 25 May                  4.00pm - 

5.00pm
Tuesday, 23 June 2026 Trinity Ford Stadium Cairns

Basketball Girls 10-12 Years STT St Therese's School Hall
Monday, 25 May                  4.00pm - 

5.00pm
Tuesday, 23 June 2026 Trinity Ford Stadium Cairns

Basketball Boys 13-16 Years Woree SHS Woree SHS Hall
Tuesday, 10 February          4.00pm - 

5.00pm
Monday, 9 March 2026 Trinity Ford Stadium Cairns

Basketball Girls 13-16 Years Djarragun College Woree SHS Hall
Tuesday, 10 February          4.00pm - 

5.00pm
Monday, 9 March 2026 Trinity Ford Stadium Cairns

Basketball Boys 17-19 Years MCC MacKillop CC MPC Stadium
Monday, 16 February          4.00pm - 

5.00pm
Monday, 16 March 2026 Trinity Ford Stadium Cairns

Basketball Girls 17-19 Years MCC MacKillop CC MPC Stadium
Monday, 16 February          4.00pm - 

5.00pm
Monday, 16 March 2026 Trinity Ford Stadium Cairns

Cricket Boys 10-12 Years MCC Mulgrave Cricket Club
Monday, 8 June                   4.00pm - 

6.00pm
Friday, 31 July 2026             Saturday, 

1 August 2026
Morrow Park, Tolga

Cricket Girls 10-12 Years Girls Direct To Region Sunday, 19 July 2026 Gilroy Santa Maria College, Ingham

Cricket Boys 13-14 Years Boys MCC Mulgrave Cricket Club
Monday, 27 July                   4.00pm - 

6.00pm
Friday, 28 August 2026 Walker Road, Edmonton 

Cricket Girls 13-14 Years Girls Direct To Region Sunday, 6 September 2026 Gilroy Santa Maria College, Ingham

Cricket Boys 15-19 Years Gordonvale SHS Mulgrave Cricket Club
Monday, 7 September                   

4.00pm - 5.00pm
Friday, 30 October 2026

Walker Road Edmonton       (Selection of 
2027 Peninsula Team)

Cricket Girls 15-19 Years Direct To Region Sunday, 15 November 2026 Gilroy Santa Maria College, Ingham

Cross Country Boys & Girls 10-19 Years  St Mary's St Mary's CC Oval Tuesday, 28 April                Tuesday, 19 May 2026 Avenue of Honour, Yungaburra

Football Boys 10-12 Years STT Woree SS Oval 
Wednesday, 22 April          4.00pm - 

6.00pm
Monday, 11 May 2026 Soutside Comets FC, Edmonton

Football Girls 10-12 Years Woree SS Woree SS Oval 
Wednesday, 22 April          4.00pm - 

6.00pm
Monday, 11 May 2026 Soutside Comets FC, Edmonton

Football Boys 13-15 Years BPC
Bentley Park College Oval

Wednesday, 4 February          
4.00pm - 5.00pm

Monday, 23 February 2026 Soutside Comets FC, Edmonton

Football Boys 16-19 Years BPC
Bentley Park College Oval

Wednesday, 4 February          
4.00pm - 5.00pm

Monday, 23 February 2026 Soutside Comets FC, Edmonton

Football Girls 13-15 Years Gordonvale SHS
Gordonvale SHS Oval

Wednesday, 4 February          
4.00pm - 5.00pm

Tuesday, 24 February 2026 Soutside Comets FC, Edmonton

Football Girls 16-19 Years Woree SHS
Woree SHS Oval

Wednesday, 4 February          
4.00pm - 5.00pm

Tuesday, 24 February 2026 Soutside Comets FC, Edmonton

Football (Futsal) Boys 13-14 Years BPC
Bentley Park College Hall

Monday, 8 June                   4.00pm - 
5.00pm

Tuesday, 28 July 2026 Redlynch Central Sports Stadium

Football (Futsal) Girls 13-14 Years Woree SS
Woree SS Hall

Monday, 8 June                   4.00pm - 
5.00pm

Tuesday, 28 July 2026 Redlynch Central Sports Stadium

Football (Futsal) Boys 15-16 Years BPC
Bentley Park College Hall

Monday, 8 June                   4.00pm - 
5.00pm

Wednesday, 29 July 2026 Redlynch Central Sports Stadium

Football (Futsal) Girls 15-16 Years 
Hambledon SS Bentley Park College Hall

Monday, 8 June                   4.00pm - 
5.00pm

Wednesday, 29 July 2026 Redlynch Central Sports Stadium

Golf Boys & Girls 10-19 Years Direct To Region Monday, 5 May 2025 Cairns Golf Club

Hockey Boys 10-12 Years SGM St Gerard Majella School Oval
Wednesday, 29 April                   

4.00pm - 5.00pm
Monday, 18 May 2026 Cairns Hockey Association

Hockey Girls 10-12 Years TAS Trinity Anglican School Oval
Wednesday, 29 April                   

4.00pm - 5.00pm
Monday, 18 May 2026 Cairns Hockey Association

Hockey Boys 13-15 Years St Mary's St Mary's CC Oval
Wednesday, 18 February                   

4.00pm - 5.00pm
Friday, 27 March 2026 Cairns Hockey Association

Hockey Boys 16-19 Years St Mary's St Mary's CC Oval
Wednesday, 18 February                   

4.00pm - 5.00pm
Friday, 27 March 2026 Cairns Hockey Association

Hockey Girls 13-15 Years TAS Trinity Anglican School Oval
Wednesday, 18 February                   

4.00pm - 5.00pm
Thursday, 26 March 2026 Cairns Hockey Association

Hockey Girls 16-19 Years Isabella SS Trinity Anglican School Oval
Wednesday, 18 February                   

4.00pm - 5.00pm
Thursday, 26 March 2026 Cairns Hockey Association

Netball Boys 10-12 Years TAS Trinity Anglican School Oval
Tuesday, 18 February           4.00pm - 

5.00pm 
Friday, 6 March 2026 Cairns Netball Courts, Martyn St

Netball Girls 10-12 Years Gordonvale SS Gordonvale State School
Thursday, 12 February           4.00pm - 

6.00pm 
Friday, 6 March 2026 Cairns Netball Courts, Martyn St

Netball Girls 13-15 Years BPC Bentley Park College Hall
Thursday, 5 February            4.00pm - 

6.00pm
Friday, 27 February 2026 Cairns Netball Courts, Martyn St

Netball Girls 16-19 Years MCC MacKillop CC MPC Stadium
Thursday, 5 February            4.00pm - 

6.00pm
Friday, 27 February 2026 Cairns Netball Courts, Martyn St

Rugby League   (Vic 
Jensen Cup)

Boys and Girls 10-11 Years St Mary's and YSS St Mary's CC Oval
Wednesday, 18 March            4.00pm 

- 6.00pm
Friday, 24 April 2026 Brothers Cairns



Sport Gender Age Level School TCS Trial Venue/Extra Inf TCS Trial Date Peninsula Trials Date Peninsula Venue

Rugby League Boys (and Girls) 11-12 Years St Mary's and HSS St Mary's CC Oval
Monday, 16 March             4.00pm - 

6.00pm
Thursday, 23 April 2026 Brothers Cairns

Rugby League Boys 13-14 Years BPC Bentley Park College Oval
Monday, 18 May                  4.00pm - 

6.00pm
Monday, 15 June 2026 Brothers Cairns

Rugby League Girls 11-12 Years YSS and St Michaels Yarrabah SS Oval
Monday, 11 May                  4.00pm - 

6.00pm
Tuesday, 16 June 2026 Brothers Cairns

Rugby League Girls 13-14 Years WSHS BPC Woree SHS Oval
Monday, 11 May                  4.00pm - 

6.00pm
Tuesday, 16 June 2026 Brothers Cairns

Rugby League Boys 15-16 Years BPC Bentley Park College Oval
Monday, 9 February            4.00pm - 

6.00pm
Tuesday, 3 March 2026 Atherton Juniors Rugby League Club

Rugby League Boys 17-18 Years Woree SHS Woree SHS Oval
Monday, 9 February            4.00pm - 

6.00pm
Tuesday, 3 March 2026 Atherton Juniors Rugby League Club

Rugby League Girls 15-16 Years St Marys St Mary's CC Oval
Thursday, 12 February            4.00pm 

- 6.00pm
Thursday, 26 February 2026 Atherton Juniors Rugby League Club

Rugby League Girls 17-18 Years WSHS and DJC Woree SHS Oval
Thursday, 12 February            4.00pm 

- 6.00pm
Thursday, 26 February 2026 Atherton Juniors Rugby League Club

Rugby 7's Girls
15-16 Years              17-
19 Years

Direct To Region Tuesday, 31 March 2026 Rugby Park, Hugh Street, Townsville

Rugby 7's Girls
15-16 Years              17-
19 Years

Direct To Region Friday, September 4, 2026 Barron Park, Machans Beach

Rugby Union Boys & Girls 11-12 Years Yarrabah SS
Southside Crusaders Rugby 

Union Club
Monday, 23 March              4.00pm - 

5.00pm
Wednesday, 6 May 2026 Callendar Park, Innisfail

Rugby Union Boys 14-15 Years St Mary's St Mary's CC Oval
Monday, 23 March              4.00pm - 

5.00pm
Tuesday, 5 May 2026 Barron Park, Machans Beach

Rugby Union Boys 17-18 Years St Mary's St Mary's CC Oval
Monday, 23 February              4.00pm 

- 5.00pm
Tuesday, 17 March 2026 Barron Park, Machans Beach

Softball Girls 10-12 Years Isabella SS Isabella State School Oval
Tuesday, 26 May                4.00pm - 

5.00pm
Tuesday, 9 June 2026 Walker Rd Edmonton

Softball Girls 13-19 Years Direct To Region Monday, 2 November 2026
Walker Road Edmonton       (Selection of 
2027 Peninsula Team)

Squash Boys & Girls 10-19 Years Direct To Region Monday, 9 March 2026 Sportsworld Cairns

Swimming Boys & Girls 10-12 Years Paper Nominations Monday, 16 February 2026 Paper Nominations Close

Swimming Boys & Girls 13-19 Years Paper Nominations Monday, 16 February 2026 Paper Nominations Close

Tennis Boys & Girls 10-12 Years SGM Gordonvale Tennis Club
Wednesday, 1 April                  

4.00pm - 6.00pm
Tuesday, 12 May 2026 Cairns International Tennis Centre

Tennis Boys & Girls 13-19 Years Direct To Region Tuesday, 10 November 2026
Cairns International Tennis Centre       
(Selection of 2027 Peninsula Team)

Touch Football Boys 10-12 Years BPC Bentley Park College Oval
Tuesday, 5 May                  4.00pm - 

6.00pm
Tuesday, 2 June 2026 Aeroglen Touch Grounds, Cairns

Touch Football Girls 10-12 Years Gordonvale SHS Bentley Park College Oval
Tuesday, 5 May                  4.00pm - 

6.00pm
Tuesday, 2 June 2026 Aeroglen Touch Grounds, Cairns

Touch Football Boys 13-15 Years MCC Gordonvale SHS Oval
Tuesday, 5 May                  4.00pm - 

6.00pm
Monday, 1 June 2026 Aeroglen Touch Grounds, Cairns

Touch Football Girls 13-15 Years Gordonvale SHS Gordonvale SHS Oval
Tuesday, 5 May                  4.00pm - 

6.00pm
Monday, 1 June 2026 Aeroglen Touch Grounds, Cairns

Touch Football Boys 16-18 Years Woree SS Gordonvale SS Oval
Thursday, 19 February            4.00pm 

- 5.00pm
Friday, 20 March 2026 Aeroglen Touch Grounds, Cairns

Touch Football Girls 16-18 Years Gordonvale SS Gordonvale SS Oval
Thursday, 19 February            4.00pm 

- 5.00pm
Friday, 20 March 2026 Aeroglen Touch Grounds, Cairns

Track & Field Boys & Girls 10-19 Years TAS                  SGM Barlow Park
Tuesday, 11 August          

Wednesday, 12 August
Sunday, 23 August 2026  Monday, 

24 August 2026
Barlow Park 

Triathlon Boys & Girls 13-19 Years Gordonvale SHS Direct To Region Sunday, 8 November 2026
TAS White Rock Campus        (Selection of 
2027 Peninsula Team)

Volleyball Boys 13-15 Years St Therese's School St Therese's School Hall
Tuesday, 17 March                4.00pm - 

5.00pm
Friday, 1 May 2026 Smithfield SHS

Volleyball Girls 13-15 Years Cairns Adventist St Therese's School Hall
Tuesday, 17 March                4.00pm - 

5.00pm
Friday, 1 May 2026 Smithfield SHS

Volleyball Boys 16-19 Years MCC MacKillop CC MPC Stadium
Tuesday, 5 May                    4.00pm - 

5.00pm
Monday, 25 May 2026 Smithfield SHS

Volleyball Girls 16-19 Years Bentley Park College Bentley Park College Hall
Tuesday, 5 May                    4.00pm - 

5.00pm
Monday, 25 May 2026 Smithfield SHS

NAPLAN TESTING Wed 11 to Mon 23 MARCH 2026
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